SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

TAPE LOG
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8:15A.M. Tapes6-7
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Rick Metsger

Sen. Frank Morse

Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Oregon Business Council - Informational Meeting
Chalkboard Project - Informational Meeting
SB 72 — Work Session
SB 67 — Public Hearing & Work Session
Chalkboard Project - Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
6A 005 Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:20 a.m.
OREGON BUSINESS COUNCIL — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

008 Duncan Wyse, President, Oregon Business Council

(EXHIBITS A & B)

040 Chair Walker

042 Wyse

105 Chair Walker

110 Wyse

220 Vice-Chair Kruse

240 Wyse

280 Sen. Morse

290 Wyse

325 Chair Walker

328 Wyse

335 Chair Walker



CHALKBOARD PROJECT — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

350 Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project (EXHIBITS C & D)
TA 075 Chair Walker
080 Vice-Chair Kruse
085 Hildick
SB 72 —- WORK SESSION
105 Chair Walker
108 Chuck Hibner, Director, Audits Division
115 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
125 Chair Walker
135 Vice-Chair Kruse
138 MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 72 to the floor with a DO
PASS
recommendation.
VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
148 Chair Walker
SB 67 — PUBLIC HEARING
210 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
220 Randall Edwards, State Treasurer, Office of the State Treasurer
(EXHIBIT E)
330 Sen. Westlund
335 Edwards
345 Sen. Westlund
355 Chair Walker
375 Edwards
380 Chair Walker
395 Edwards
6B 005 Chair Walker
015 Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands (EXHIBIT F)
020 Chair Walker
022 Solliday
025 Edwards
030 Solliday
095 Chair Walker
100 Solliday
115 Chair Walker
122 Vice-Chair Kruse
130 Cindy Wood, Property Director, Department of State Lands
6B 135 Vice-Chair Kruse
142 Wood
148 Vice-Chair Kruse
150 Wood
155 Sen. Westlund
158 Wood
160 Sen. Morse

168 Solliday



172
175
180
185
190
192
198
205
235

245
250
SB 67 — WORK SESSION

275
285
300
305
308
380
385
387
389
392
398
390

395

400
7B 005
7B 010
025

Sen. Morse
Woods

Sen. Westlund
Chair Walker
Sen. Metsger
Chair Walker
Edwards
Chair Walker
Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of the State
(EXHIBIT G)
Sen. Westlund
Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Kate Cooper, Chief of Staff, Office of the State Treasurer

Sally Firs, Controller, Office of the State Treasurer

Chair Walker

Firs

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Firs

Sen. Morse

Firs

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 67 to the floor with a DO PASS
recommendation and be referred to the committee on
Ways and Means.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

Sen. Westlund

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse

Chair Walker

CHALKBOARD PROJECT — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

030
115
117
125
145
150
158
175
225
240
245
247
255
260
262

Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall
Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Davis

Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project
Sen. Morse

Sen. Metsger

Davis

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Hildick

Chair Walker

Vice-Chair Kruse



EXHIBIT SUMMARY

285
295
310
325
330
335

Ommoawy>

Davis

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

Oregon Business Council, report, Duncan Wyse, 89 pp
Oregon Business Council, report, Duncan Wyse, 108 pp
Chalkboard Project, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 3 pp
Chalkboard Project, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 38 pp
SB 67, written testimony, Randall Edwards, 3 pp

SB 67, written testimony, Louise Solliday, 2 pp

SB 67, written testimony of Bill Bradbury, Elon Hasson, 1 p



