## SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

## **TAPE LOG**

January 23, 2007 Hearing Room B 8:15 A.M. Tapes 6 - 7

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair

Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair

Sen. Rick Metsger Sen. Frank Morse Sen. Ben Westlund

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

**Heather Gravelle, Committee Assistant** 

**MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:** 

Oregon Business Council - Informational Meeting

**Chalkboard Project - Informational Meeting** 

SB 72 – Work Session

SB 67 – Public Hearing & Work Session Chalkboard Project - Informational Meeting

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER		
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER		
6A	005	Chair Walker calls the meeting to order at 8:20 a.m.		
OREGON BUSINESS COUNCIL - INFORMATIONAL MEETING				
	008	Duncan Wyse, President, Oregon Business Council		
		(EXHIBITS A & B)		
	040	Chair Walker		
	042	Wyse		
	105	Chair Walker		
	110	Wyse		
	220	Vice-Chair Kruse		
	240	Wyse		
	280	Sen. Morse		
	290	Wyse		
	325	Chair Walker		
	328	Wyse		
	335	Chair Walker		

<b>CHALK</b>		INFORMATIONAL MEETING
	350	Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project (EXHIBITS C & D)
7 <b>A</b>	075	Chair Walker
	080	Vice-Chair Kruse
	085	Hildick
<u>SB 72 – </u>	WORK SESSION	at t with
	105	Chair Walker
	108	Chuck Hibner, Director, Audits Division
	115	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	125	Chair Walker
	135	Vice-Chair Kruse
	138	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 72 to the floor with a DO
		PASS
		recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Ave.
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. WESTLUND will lead discussion on the floor.
	148	Chair Walker
SR 67 -	PUBLIC HEARING	Chun Wulker
52 07	210	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	220	Randall Edwards, State Treasurer, Office of the State Treasurer
	*	(EXHIBIT E)
	330	Sen. Westlund
	335	Edwards
	345	Sen. Westlund
	355	Chair Walker
	375	Edwards
	380	Chair Walker
	395	Edwards
6B	005	Chair Walker
	015	Louise Solliday, Director, Department of State Lands (EXHIBIT F)
	020	Chair Walker
	022	Solliday
	025	Edwards
	030	Solliday
	095	Chair Walker
	100	Solliday
	115	Chair Walker
	122	Vice-Chair Kruse
	130	Cindy Wood, Property Director, Department of State Lands
6B	135	Vice-Chair Kruse
	142	Wood
	148	Vice-Chair Kruse
	150	Wood
	155	Sen. Westlund
	158	Wood
	160	Sen. Morse
	168	Solliday

	1.70	
	172	Sen. Morse
	175	Woods
	180	Sen. Westlund
	185	Chair Walker
	190	Sen. Metsger
	192	Chair Walker
	198	Edwards
	205	Chair Walker
	235	Elon Hasson, Legislative Liaison, Secretary of the State
	245	(EXHIBIT G)
	245	Sen. Westlund
CD CT W	250	Chair Walker
<u>8B 67 – WC</u>	ORK SESSION 275	Vice-Chair Kruse
	285	Kate Cooper, Chief of Staff, Office of the State Treasurer
	300	Sally Firs, Controller, Office of the State Treasurer Chair Walker
	305	
	308	Firs
	380	Chair Walker
	385	Sen. Morse
	387	Firs
	389	Sen. Morse
	392	Firs
	398	Chair Walker
	390	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves SB 67 to the floor with a DO PASS
		recommendation and be referred to the committee on
	395	Ways and Means. VOTE: 5-0-0
	395	VOTE: 5-0-0
	395	VOTE: 5-0-0
	<b>395</b> 400	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
7B		VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
7B 7B	400	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.  Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.  Sen. Westlund
	400 005	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.  Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.  Sen. Westlund  Chair Walker
7B	400 005 010 025	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker — INFORMATIONAL MEETING
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker - INFORMATIONAL MEETING Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall
7B	400 005 010 025 <b>DARD PROJECT</b> - 030 115	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker - INFORMATIONAL MEETING Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker
7B	400 005 010 025 <b>DARD PROJECT</b> 030 115 117	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  - INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125 145	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT 030 115 117 125 145 150	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.  Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  - INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125 145 150 158	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125 145 150 158 175	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger Davis
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT 030 115 117 125 145 150 158 175 225	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  - INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger Davis Sen. Metsger
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125 145 150 158 175 225 240	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger Davis Sen. Metsger Chair Walker
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125 145 150 158 175 225 240 245	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  - INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger Davis Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Sen. Metsger
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT 030 115 117 125 145 150 158 175 225 240 245 247	VOTE: 5-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED. Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  - INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger Davis Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Sen. Metsger Chair Walker
7B	400 005 010 025 DARD PROJECT - 030 115 117 125 145 150 158 175 225 240 245 247 255	VOTE: 5-0-0  AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.  Sen. Westlund Chair Walker Vice-Chair Kruse Chair Walker  — INFORMATIONAL MEETING  Adam Davis, Partner, Davis Hibbits & Midghall Chair Walker Sen. Morse Davis Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project Sen. Morse Sen. Metsger Davis Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Sen. Metsger Chair Walker Hildick

285	Davis
295	Chair Walker
310	Sen. Morse
325	Chair Walker
330	Sen. Metsger
335	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 10:15 a.m.

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. Oregon Business Council, report, Duncan Wyse, 89 pp
- B. Oregon Business Council, report, Duncan Wyse, 108 pp
- C. Chalkboard Project, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 3 pp
- D. Chalkboard Project, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 38 pp
- E. SB 67, written testimony, Randall Edwards, 3 pp
- F. SB 67, written testimony, Louise Solliday, 2 pp
- G. SB 67, written testimony of Bill Bradbury, Elon Hasson, 1 p